

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA

RUBY DUNCAN, RABBI MEL HECHT, HOWARD WATTS III,

LEORA OLIVAS, AND ADAM BERGER,
Appellants,

Electronically Filed
Jul 12 2016 04:29 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF THE STATE TREASURER, NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DAN SCHWARTZ, AND STEVE CANAVERO,

Respondents.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
District Court for Clark County, Nevada
Case No. A-15-723703-C, Hon. Eric Johnson

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

AMY M. ROSE

*American Civil Liberties Union
of Nevada
601 S. Rancho Drive,
Suite B-11
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(703) 366-1536
rose@aclunv.org*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*

*Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1901 L Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
katskee@au.org*

DANIEL MACH*

HEATHER L. WEAVER*

*American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
dmach@aclu.org
hweaver@aclu.org*

NITIN SUBHEDAR*

SAMUEL JACOB EDWARDS*

*Covington & Burling LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
nsubhedar@cov.com
sedwards@cov.vom*

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

*Admitted pro hac vice in the Clark County District Court for Case No. A-15-723703-C.

ANUPAM SHARMA*
Covington & Burling LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 700
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
asharma@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Routing Statement—Retention in the Supreme Court.....	ix
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Issues Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	6
A. The Voucher Program.....	6
B. Plaintiffs.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. Appellants Have Stated A Claim Under Article XI, Section 10, of The Nevada Constitution.....	15
A. The Nevada Constitution provides robust protections for the State’s important antiestablishment interests.	15
1. By its plain language, the No-Aid Clause forbids all public funding of religious institutions.	16
2. This Court has dispositively held that the No-Aid Clause strictly bars public expenditures for religious institutions and religious instruction.....	20
3. The trial court’s reliance on non-Nevada cases cannot be reconciled with Hallock.	24
B. S.B. 302 uses public funds for a sectarian purpose in violation of the No-Aid Clause.	31
1. Voucher funds are public funds.	32
2. The voucher program will put state funds to religious uses.....	34
II. Appellants Have Stated A Claim Under Article XI, Section 2, of the Nevada Constitution.....	38
A. Section 1 of the Education Article does not expansively authorize the State to establish a voucher program that violates other provisions of Article XI.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

1. The district court failed to consider whether the voucher program violates Section 2 before concluding that it is authorized by Section 1..... 40

2. Article XI, Section 1, is directed at encouraging public education..... 46

B. Article XI, Section 2, forbids state funding for a non-uniform school system. 48

C. Article XI, Section 2, forbids the State to undermine the public-school funding system. 51

III. In Violation Of The Motion-To-Dismiss Standard, The District Court Misapplied Standing Doctrine To Exclude Properly Made Allegations. 55

Conclusion 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almond v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955)	19
<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 365 (2011)	45
<i>Bloom v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 379 N.E.2d 578 (Mass. 1978)	19
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 108 S. Ct. 2562 (1988)	62
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	49-50
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	19
<i>In re Certification of Question of Law (Elbe v. Yankton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 63-3)</i> , 372 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1985)	19
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)	18
<i>Citizens for Cold Springs v. City of Reno</i> , 125 Nev. 625 (2009)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	62
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. Warburton</i> , 127 Nev. 682, 262 P.3d 715 (2011)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

In re Contested Election of Mallory,
282 P.3d 739 (Nev. 2012) 16

Coral Const., Inc. v. City of S.F.,
116 Cal. App. 4th 6 (2004) 60

Davis v. Grover,
166 Wis. 2d 501 (1992) 54

Dickman v. Sch. Dist. No. 62C,
366 P.2d 533 (Or. 1961)..... 19

Epeldi v. Engelking,
488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971) 19

Fannin v. Williams,
655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983)..... 19

Freedom From Religion Found. v. McCallum,
179 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2002)..... 58

Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.,
185 F.3d 337 Ed. Law Rep. 195 (1999)..... 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000) 61

Gaffney v. State Dep’t of Educ.,
220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974) 19

Galloway v. Truesdell,
83 Nev. 13 (1967)..... 49

Guinn v. Legislature of Nev.,
119 Nev. 277 (2003)..... 53, 59

Hale v. Burkhardt,
104 Nev. 632 (1988)..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Harris Assocs. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.,
119 Nev. 638 (2003)..... 41, 47

Hartness v. Patterson,
179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971)..... 19

Heller v. Leg. of Nev.,
120 Nev. 456 (Nev. 2004) 56

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 43

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673 (1982) 28

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649 (1992) 28

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105 (1971) 28

Lopez v. Schwartz,
No. 15-0C-00207-1B (filed Sep. 9, 2015) 6, 11, 60

Lorton v. Jones,
322 P.3d 1051 (Nev. 2014) 16

Marcoz v. Summa Corp.,
106 Nev. 737 (1990)..... 14, 56

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005) 25

Meredith v. Pence,
984 N.E. 2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) 53

Miller v. Burk,
124 Nev. 579 (2008)..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Moeller v. Bradford Cty.,
444 F. Supp. 2d 316 (M.D. Pa. 2006) 58

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388, 103 S. Ct. 3062 (1983) 27

Munda v. Summerlin Life & Health Ins. Co.,
127 Nev. 918, 267 P.3d 771 (2011) 14

Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566, 183 L.Ed.2d 450 (2012) 18

Nat’l Mines Co. v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
34 Nev. 67 (1911) 17

Niehaus v. Huppenthal,
233 Ariz. 195 (2013) 54

Op. of the Justices,
216 A.2d 668 (Del. 1966) 19

Paster v. Tussey,
512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974) 19

Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.,
579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009) 58

Plunkett v. Castro,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1 63

Prigmore v. City of Redding,
211 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2012) 61

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) 42

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290, 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000) 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Sheldon Jackson Coll. v. Alaska,
599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979) 19

Simmons-Harris v. Goff,
86 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999)..... 55

Spears v. Honda,
449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968) 19

State v. Hallock,
16 Nev. 373 (1882)..... *passim*

Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)..... 18

Witters v. State Comm’n for Blind,
771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989)..... 19

Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481, 106 S. Ct. 748 (1986) 27

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639, 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002) 25, 26, 31

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1, 113 S. Ct. 2462 (1993) 27

Constitutions and Statutes

1881 Nev. Stat. 122..... 29

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 1 *passim*

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 2 *passim*

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 6 50, 53

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 10 *passim*

NRS §§ 394 *et seq.* 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

NRS § 394.211 8, 35 57

Senate Bill 302 *passim*

US Const., amend. 1 *passim*

Other Authorities

Alex Kreit, *Making Sense of Facial and As-Applied Challenges*, 18 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 657 (2010) 63

Jill Goldenziel, *Blaine’s Name in Vain?: State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice*, 83 DENV. U.L. REV. 57 (2005) 18

K. Nicholas Portz, *Education Reform Litigation in Nevada: Is the Nevada Legislature Neglecting Its Constitutional Duties?*, 11 NEV. L.J. 849 (2011) 52

Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes*, 46 STAN. L. REV. 235 (1994) 63

Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada 566..... 48

Richard H. Fallon Jr., *Fact and Fiction about Facial Challenges*, 99 CAL. L. REV. 915 (2011) 63

State of Nevada Statewide Ballot Questions, 2006 at 4–5, <https://nvsos.gov/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=206> 51
